
 

 
 

Mass Communication Authority, Madhesh Province 

List of Radio FM in Madhesh Province (Community) 
 

S.No. Station Name Freauency Watt District Contact Person Number Contact Person Email id Type Status 

1 Narayani FM 103.8 MHz 500 Parsa Govinda Devkota 9855020745 9845101653 nfm.marketing@gmail.com community  

2 Radio Terai 107 MHz 100 Parsa Ajay Kumar Yadav 9855025530 Ajay Kumar Yadav radioterai@gmail.com community Iregular 

3 Radio Bijaybasti 90.1MHz 100 Parsa Santosh Shrestha 9855028145 Hem chapagain hemchapagain5@gmail.com community  

4 Radio Simara 91.2 MHz 500 Bara Satya Shrestha 9855021110 Achyut Kumar Paudel radiosimara@gmail.com community  

5 Radio Nijgadha 107.2 MHz 100 Bara Sudarshan Koirala 9867314145 Gokul Ghorsaine radionijgadh@gmail.com community  

6 Radio Nagarik 90.8 MHz 100 Bara Shiva Sharma 9855022529 Basanta sarma /9851113405 nagarik90.8@gmail.com community  

7 Radio Madhya tarai 94.4MHz 500 Bara Suresh K. Khanal 9851148281  rmt94.4mhz@gmail.com community  

8 Radio Sanskriti 98.2 MHz 500 Rautahat Dimple Jha 9801050357 Dimple Jha radiosanskriti98.2@gmail.com community  

9 Radio Chandrapur 105.3 MHz 100 Rautahat Pramod Chaudhary 9855041462 Pramod Chaudhary radiochandrapur@gmail.com community Iregular 

10 Rautahat FM 90.8 MHz 500 Rautahat Rewanta Jha 9855040050 Rewanta Jha rautahatfm@gmail.com community  

11 Radio Rajdevi 93.2 MHz 1000 Rautahat Tripurari Gupta 9845317272 Binay Kumar Shah rajdevifm93.2@gmail.com community  

12 Gunjan F.M 105.3 MHz 100 Rautahat yubaraj Bhattarai 9855041688 yubaraj Bhattarai gunjanfmchapur105.3@gmail.com community  

13 Madhesh Jana awaj 98.6 MHz 500 Rautahat Pralhad Shah 9855042157 Pralhad Shah mjfnews98@gmail.com community  

14 Radio Gujramai 93.8 MHz 500 Rautahat Tribhuwan Shah 9851141376  gujramaifm@gmail.com community  

15 Katahariya FM 93.8 MHz 500 Rautahat Sanjay Kumar Mishra 9855040157 Sanjay Kumar Mishra katahariyafm@gmail.com community  

16 Bajjika Fm 99.4 MHz 100 Rautahat Dinesh Sangam 9855045919  bajjikafm@gmail.com community  

17 Radio Durga Bhagwati 96.6 MHz 100 Rautahat Praveen Kr. Sharma 9855023044  radiodurgabhagwati@gmail.com community  

18 Radio Nijgadh 107.2 MHz 100 Rautahat Gokul Ghorsaine 9855024455 053-540072 radionijgadh@gmail.com community  

19 Radio Madhesh 89.3 MHz 250 Sarlahi Nimesh Karna 9851114073 046-521392 radiomadhesh@gmail.com community  

20 Radio Sarlahi 105.6 MHz 100 Sarlahi Achut Sapkota 9844048419 Achyut Kumar Sapkota radiosarlahi@yahoo.com community  

21 Radio ekata 92.4 MHz 500 Sarlahi Beni Bdr. Karki 9854037067 Prakash Mainali/9854037009 radioekata92.4@gmail.com community  

22 Radio Mukteswor 100.4 MHz 500 Sarlahi Arjun Prd. Mainali 9841918476 Krishna Kumar esamaili mukteshworfm@gmail.com community  

23 Swarnim FM 96.3 MHz 100 Sarlahi Manoj Yadav 9841224099 Manoj Yadav swarnimfm@gmail.com community Iregular 

24 Radio Janakpur 97.0 MHz 500 Dhanusha Sital Shah 9854021266 Sital Shah radiojanakpur@yahoo.com community  

25 Radio Swagatam 89 MHz 100 Dhanusha Rajesh Kumar Mahato 9804833675 9854025675 radioswagatam89@gmail.com community  

26 Janaki FM 106 MHz 500 Dhanusha Ashok Dutta 9854026485 Ashok Kumar Dutta janakifm64@yahoo.com community  

27 Radio Madhesh 106.6 MHZ 100 Dhanusha Nimesh Karna 9851114073 Vishwanath Thakur mdheshefm@gmail.com community  

28 Radio Today 91 MHz 1000 Dhanusha Brij K. Yadav 9854020025 Brij K. Yadav radiotoday91fm@gmail.com community  

29 Radio Dhanushadham 107.3MHz 100 Dhanusha Binay kr. Yadav 9854021284  radiodhanushadham107@gmail.com community  

30 Radio Appan Mithila 94.4MHz 500 Mahottari Mohan Majakoti 9854030692 Sangita Gyawali radioappanmithila5@gmail.com community  

31 Jaleshwor Nath FM 90.4 MHz 500 Mahottari Nabin Chaudhari 9817848923  jaleshwornathfm@gmail.com community  

32 Sungava FM Radio 104.6MHz 500 Mahottari Raj K. Shrestha 9854020103 Rajkumar Shrestha sungavanews@gmail.com community  

33 Radio Darpan 88.4 MHz 250 Mahottari Dhan Raj Lama 044-467984 Raj Karan mahato darpankhabar@gmail.com community  

34 Radio Rudraksha 98.8 MHz 500 Mahottari Samarendra Sharma 9841330127 Upasana kumari radiorudraksha@gmail.com community  

35 Radio Bardibas 94.0 MHz 250 Mahottari Tej P. Adhikari 9819639025 9844558314 radiobbsnews@gmail.com community  

36 Radio Gaushala 93.6 MHz 250 Mahottari Suresh Mahato 9844052895 Suresh Mahato radiogaushala93.6@gmail.com community  

37 Radio Sonamai 103.7 MHz 100 Mahottari Narendra Yadav 9844510050  unpy55@gmail.com community Iregular 

38 Radio Mirchi 89.6 MHz 100 Mahottari Gita Mishra 9844057168  mirchifm044@gmail.com community Iregular 

39 Samad FM 102.6 MHz 100 Siraha Rama Nand Chaudhary 9861248119 Rama Nanda Chaudhary fmsamadnp70@gmail.com community  

40 Phoolwari Radio 105.4 MHz 100 Siraha Manjula Giri 9805940031 Shambhu Kumar Yadav phoolwari00@gmail.com community Iregular 
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41 Radio Salhesh 88.8 MHz 100 Siraha Chandra dev kamati 9852830212 Ram Bharosi Kamati radiosalhesh88.8mhz@gmail.com community  

42 Samagra FM 107 MHz 250 Siraha Bhairab Prd. Golal 9852830288 Ram Bharosi Mahato radiosamagra@gmail.com community  

43 Radio Meeta 106.0 MHz 100 Siraha Jibach Chaudhary 9851186703 Jibachh Chaudhary radiomeeta@gmail.com community  

44 Radio Saugat 88.1 MHz 100 Siraha Jayaraj Bhatta 9741113856 Bharati kumari Gupta radiosaugat@gmail.com community  

45 Radio Aakashganga 107.6 MHz 100 Siraha Jay Narayan Yadav 9852832825 Shree Narayan Yadav radioakashganga@gmail.com community  

46 Radio Gangajal 87.8 Mhz 100 Siraha Saroj Kumar Pasman 9814791621 Saroj Kumar Pasman gangajalfm@gmail.com community  

47 Radio Chhinnamasta 101.4 MHz 250 Saptari Roshan sah 9854021266  shahroshan211@gmail.com community Iregular 

48 Radio Bhorukawa 92.8 MHz 250 Saptari Suryanath Prasad Yadav 985282152 Suryanath Prasad Yadav bhorukawafm92.8@gmail.com community  

49 Appan FM 104.6 MHz 100 Saptari Nabin Narasingh Nepali 9842822797 Nabin Narasingh Nepali apanfm.org@gmail.com community  

50 Radio Chandrama 97.3 MHz 100 Saptari Ashok Kumar Mandal  Ashok Kumar Mandal  community Iregular 

51 Radio Sibanshu   Saptari    shivanshufm@gmail.com community Iregular 

52 Radio Sakhi 106.4 MHz 100 Saptari Tarni Chaudhary 9841302019 Pramila Chaudhary radio.sakhi.np@gmail.com community Iregular 
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